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contracts when necessary and taking Lake Traverse out of the op-
eration of Section 5595, General Statutes of 1923.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Commercial fishing in boundary waters.—The

Game and Fish Commissioner of the State of Minnesota is hereby
authorized to enter into negotiations with the proper authorities of
the State of South Dakota relative to commercial fishing in
boundary waters between the State of Minnesota and the State of
South Dakota, and adopt such rules or make such contracts as may
be found necessary governing the letting of contracts for com-
mercial fishing and providing for the inspection and division of
proceeds and for regulating all necessary matters relating to such
commercial fishing in such boundary waters.

Sec. 2. Commissioner to make contracts in certain cases.—
—In the event that no agreement can be made or rules adopted
between the Game and Fish Commissioner of Minnesota and the
proper authorities of South Dakota relative to commercial fishing
in boundary waters, then and in that event the Game and Fish Com-
missioner of Minnesota may make contracts for commercial fishing
on a percentage basis in such boundary waters and provide for
the supervision, inspection and regulation thereof, and in such con-
tract or regulation conform so far as may be deemed necessary
with the contracts or regulations observed in the State of South
Dakota relating to such boundary waters.

Sec. 3. Law not to apply in certain cases.—After the passage
of this act, Section 5595 of the General Statutes of 1923 shall not
apply to or govern commercial fishing in Lake Traverse.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage
and approval.

Approved March 31, 1925.

CHAPTER 119—H. F. No. 619.

An act legalising and validating transfers by county boards of
county funds from sinking to revenue fund in certain cases,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Transfers of funds legalized.—In any county of

this state wherein, upon the creation of said county, the first levy
of taxes for county revenue purposes, under the existing limitation
of eight mills on the dollar of taxable property, the amount so levied
was insufficient to meet the legal disbursements to be made out of
said fund for such first year of county existence, and a levy was
made in said year by the board of commissioners of such county
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called sinking fund in excess of actual sinking fund requirements,
for the purpose of meeting the anticipated deficit in the county
revenue fund, and thereafter by resolution of the county board
of commissioners a transfer of an amount of money was made
from such sinking fund to revenue fund of the county, such levies
and transfer are hereby in all things legalized and validated, and
the amount thereof may remain in such revenue fund the same
as though originally levied and collected for that purpose.

Approved Apri'l 1, 1925.

CHAPTER 120—H. F. No. 1143.

An act to establish a municipal court in the City of Faribault,
County of Rice, State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Municipal Court established in Faribault.—A

court of record to be known as the "Municipal Court of the City of
Faribault" is hereby established in and for the City of Faribault,
County of Rice, State of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. Powers.—Said court shall possess all of the powers
and be subject to all of the provisions set forth in that portion of
Chapter five (5) of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1923,
and acts amendatory thereof and supplemental thereto, relating to
municipal courts.

Sec. 3. Jurisdiction.—Said court shall also have concurrent
jurisdiction with the district courts of this state to hear, try and
determine, upon information duly made and filed therein, all
criminal charges or offenses committed in or triable in the said
county of Rice, where the punishment prescribed by law, or by the
charter, ordinances, or by-laws of said City of Faribault, is im-
prisonment in the state prison or county jail for not more than one
year, or by .a line of not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000),
or by both; and the said municipal court is hereby fully invested
with authority and power to issue all necessary and convenient writs
and process and to do and perform all other acts necessary or con-
venient to carry into effect the jurisdiction conferred upon it; and
over cases within its jurisdiction it is hereby invested with all the
powers possessed by district courts of this state over cases within
their jurisdiction, and all laws of a general nature which apply to
district courts, not inconsistent with its jurisdiction and powers,
shall apply to said municipal court.

Sec. 4. Trial by jury.—In all prosecution for offenses under
the charter, ordinances, or by-Jaws of the said City of Faribault,
wherein the punishment may exceed a fine of one hundred dollars
($100> or ninety days in jail, the accused shall be entitled to a trial


